

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 36217-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JEFFERY SCOTT COOK,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 FEB 11 AM 8:54
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEBORAH S. KELLY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 05-1-00036-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DEBORAH S. KELLY, WBA #8582
Prosecuting Attorney for Clallam County

Clallam County Courthouse
223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015
(360) 417-2297 or 417-2301

Attorney for Respondent

PM 2-8-08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ...	7
A. Appellant’s attempts to present a religious defense were properly rejected by the trial court.	7
B. The public defenders who represented Appellant below were not ineffective in failing to raise a CrR 3.6 motion given that Appellant discharged counsel before <u>any</u> motions were filed nor did the trial court force Appellant to choose between ineffective counsel or self-representation.	11
C. The State concedes that there is insufficient evidence to support an offender score of two but asserts that this insufficiency constitutes harmless error.	14
III. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806, 45 L.Ed.2d. 562, 95 S.Ct. 2525 (1975).....	2, 3, 12
<u>Personal Restraint Petition of Stenson</u> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 732-736, 16 P.3d 1 (2000)	12
<u>State v. Balzer</u> , 44 Wn. App. 56- 67 (1997)	11
<u>State v. Hightower</u> , 36 Wn.App. 536, 542, 676 P.2d 1016 (1984).....	12
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 345, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	8
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 332-33, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	7
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 31, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)	9
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 688, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	7
<u>State v. Tolias</u> , 135 Wn.2d 133, 140, 954 P.2d 907 (1998)	7
<u>State v. Walsh</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 7, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)	7
<u>State v. WWJ Corp.</u> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 602, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	7
